

---

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

\_\_\_\_\_ TERM

---

MICHAEL KENNETH RICH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

Robert M. Morgan  
14290 Northline Rd.  
Southgate, MI 48195  
(313) 320-3082

Counsel for Petitioner

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. WHERE A RICO ENTERPRISE EXISTS FOR LEGITIMATE ASSOCIATIONAL AS WELL AS ILLEGITIMATE PURPOSES IT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND THE OBLIGATION TO INDIVIDUALIZE A SENTENCE TO HOLD EVERY MEMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR EVERY SINGLE ACT COMMITTED BY EVERY OTHER MEMBER DURING THE PERIOD OF MEMBERSHIP.....	7
II. THE SPLIT PANEL DECISION APPROVING THE FUTURE TENSE INSTRUCTION FOR A RICO CONSPIRACY IS CONTRARY TO THE GUARANTEE OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW FOR REASONS STATED IN THE DISSENT AND OTHER CIRCUITS. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

### Appendix A

Opinions, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,  
*United States v. Michael Kenneth Rich*, Court of Appeals Nos.  
18-2268, 18-2269, affirming the district court, September 13, 2021

### Appendix B

Judgment, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, *United States of America v. Michael Kenneth Rich*, District Court Nos. 2:11-cr-20129, 11-cr-20066

### Appendix C

Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc denied  
November 16, 2021

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008) .....	16
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007) .....	7
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	14
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 279 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Collado</i> , 975 F.2d 985 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 378 F.3d 230 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 192 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>United States v. McReynolds</i> , 964 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Melton</i> , 131 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Neapolitan</i> , 791 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>United States v. Perez-Rodriguez</i> , 960 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Swiderski</i> , 548 F.2d 445 (2nd Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 908 F.2d 1289 (6th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	11

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

## **United States Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	12
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(1)(B) .....	9, 13

## **Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 13(1) .....	2
Supreme Court Rule 29.4(a).....	2
